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1 Q1. Please state your name for the record. 

2 A1. My name is Joseph G. Bowser. 

3 Q2. Are you the same Joseph G. Bowser that provided initial testimony that 

4 was filed in this proceeding on January 10, 2008? 

5 A2. Yes I am. 

6 Q3. What is the purpose of your Supplemental Testimony? 

7 A3. The purpose of my Supplemental Testimony is to reflect in my exhibits, where 

8 affected, the withdrawal of lEU-Ohio witness Kevin Murray's direct testimony in 

9 this case. 

10 Q4. How does the withdrawal of Mr. Murray's direct testimony affect your 

11 testimony? 

12 A4. On Revised JGB Exhibit 6 (admitted as lEU-Ohio Exhibit 12) and Revised JGB 

13 Exhibit 7 (admitted as lEU-Ohio Exhibit 13), I must remove from my proposed 

14 revenue requirements adjustments, the impacts of Mr. Murray's proposed 

15 adjustments for voltage and special contract discounts, for all three operating 

16 companies. Accordingly, I have included with this Supplemental Testimony, 

17 Supplemental JGB Exhibit 6 and Supplemental JGB Exhibit 7, which remove the 

18 revenue requirements impacts of voltage and special contract discounts. 

19 Q5. Does this conclude your supplemental testimony? 

20 A5. Yes, at the present time. 

{C24733:5} 



Summary of Recommended Reductions to Rate Increases 

Olilo 
Edison 

Description 

Pension Expense 

OPEB Expense 

Total 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
JGB Exhibit 6 

Amount 

Toledo 
Edison CEI 

$13,743,086 $3,058,840 $5,399,309 

$7,809,641 ($1,151,079) $580,530 

$21,552,727 $1,907,761 $5,979,839 



REVISED 
JGB Exhibit 7 

Comparison of lEU-Ohlo's Recommended Revenue Requirments to FE's and Staff's 

Amount 

Description 

Company Request 

Staff Upper Bound 
Staff Lower Bound 

lEU's Upper Bound 
lEU's Lower Bound 

Ohio 
Edison 

$678,508,424 

$573,978,254 
$565,293,821 

$539,426,127 
$530,741,694 

Toledo 
Edison 

$228,691,958 

$210,448,465 
$207,463,700 

$191,209,121 
$188,224,356 

CEI 

$550,208,751 

$496,748,169 
$489,485,709 

$478,733,657 
$471,471,197 
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