FILE

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

MAFER 12 AN B. 42

In the Matter of the Application of
Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland
Electric Illuminating Company and The
Toledo Edison Company for Authority to)
Increase Rates for Distribution Service,
Modify Certain Accounting Practices
And For Tariff Approvals.

Case No. 07-551-EL-AIR Case No. 07-552-EL-ATA Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM Case No. 07-554-EL-UNC

SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY OF JOSEPH G. BOWSER ON BEHALF OF INDUSTRIAL ENERGY USERS-OHIO

Samuel C. Randazzo, Trial Attorney
Lisa G. McAlister
Daniel J. Neilsen
Joseph M. Clark
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-4228
Telephone: (614) 469-8000
Telecopier: (614) 469-4653
sam@mwncmh.com
Imcalister@mwncmh.com
dneilsen@mwncmh.com
jclark@mwncmh.com

February 12, 2008

Attorneys for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

- 1 Q1. Please state your name for the record.
- 2 A1. My name is Joseph G. Bowser.
- 3 Q2. Are you the same Joseph G. Bowser that provided initial testimony that
- 4 was filed in this proceeding on January 10, 2008?
- 5 A2. Yes lam.
- 6 Q3. What is the purpose of your Supplemental Testimony?
- 7 A3. The purpose of my Supplemental Testimony is to reflect in my exhibits, where
- 8 affected, the withdrawal of IEU-Ohio witness Kevin Murray's direct testimony in
- 9 this case.
- 10 Q4. How does the withdrawal of Mr. Murray's direct testimony affect your
- 11 testimony?
- 12 A4. On Revised JGB Exhibit 6 (admitted as IEU-Ohio Exhibit 12) and Revised JGB
- Exhibit 7 (admitted as IEU-Ohio Exhibit 13), I must remove from my proposed
- revenue requirements adjustments, the impacts of Mr. Murray's proposed
- 15 adjustments for voltage and special contract discounts, for all three operating
- 16 companies. Accordingly, I have included with this Supplemental Testimony,
- 17 Supplemental JGB Exhibit 6 and Supplemental JGB Exhibit 7, which remove the
- revenue requirements impacts of voltage and special contract discounts.
- 19 Q5. Does this conclude your supplemental testimony?
- 20 A5. Yes, at the present time.

SUPPLEMENTAL JGB Exhibit 6

Summary of Recommended Reductions to Rate Increases

	<u>Amount</u>		
Description	Ohio <u>Edison</u>	Toledo <u>Edison</u>	CEI
Pension Expense	\$13,743,086	\$3,058,840	\$5,399,309
OPEB Expense	\$7,809,641	(\$1,151,079)	\$580,530
Total	\$21,552,727	\$1,907,761	\$5,979,839

REVISED JGB Exhibit 7

Comparison of IEU-Ohio's Recommended Revenue Requirments to FE's and Staff's

<u>Amount</u>

Description	Ohio <u>Edison</u>	Toledo <u>Edison</u>	<u>CEI</u>
Company Request	\$678,508,424	\$228,691,958	\$550,208,751
Staff Upper Bound	\$573,978,254	\$210,448,465	\$496,748,169
Staff Lower Bound	\$565,293,821	\$207,463,700	\$489,485,709
IEU's Upper Bound	\$539,426,127	\$191,209,121	\$478,733,657
IEU's Lower Bound	\$530,741,694	\$188,224,356	\$471,471,197

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Supplemental Testimony of Joseph

G. Bowser has been sent via electronic mail and ordinary U.S. Mail, postage prepaid,

this 12th day of February, 2008 to the following:

Stephen L. Feld, Counsel of Record Associate General Counsel James W. Burk, Senior Attorney Kathy J. Kolich, Senior Attorney Arthur E. Korkosz, Senior Attorney Mark A. Hayden, Attorney Ebony L. Miller, Attorney FirstEnergy Service Company 76 South Main Street Akron, OH 44308

Mark A. Whitt Jones Day 325 John H. McConnell Blvd., Suite 600 PO Box 165017 Columbus, OH 43216-5017

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY, OHIO EDISON COMPANY AND THE TOLEDO EDISON COMPANY

David F. Boehm Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

ATTORNEYS FOR OHIO ENERGY GROUP AND THE KROGER CO.

Janine L. Migden-Ostrander
Consumers' Counsel
Jeffrey L. Small, Counsel of Record
Richard C. Reese
Assistant Consumers' Counsel
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485

Daniel J. Neilsen Attorneys for Office of the Ohio

CONSUMERS' COUNSEL

Thomas L. Froehle, Trial Attorney Lisa G. McAlister McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 21 East State Street, 17th Floor Columbus, OH 43215

ATTORNEYS FOR OHIO HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION

David C. Rinebolt Colleen L. Mooney Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 231 West Lima Street PO Box 1793 Findlay, OH 45839-1793

ATTORNEYS FOR OHIO PARTNERS FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY

Leslie A. Kovacik Kerry Bruce Counsel for Toledo 420 Madison Avenue, Suite 100 Toledo, OH 43604-1219 Lance M. Keiffer Counsel for Lucas County 711 Adams Street, 2nd Floor Toledo, OH 43624-1680

Sheilah H, McAdams, Law Director Counsel for Maumee Marsh & McAdams 204 West Wayne Street Maumee, OH 43537

Brian J. Ballenger, Law Director Counsel for Northwood Ballenger & Moore 3401 Woodville Road, Suite C Paul S. Goldberg, Law Director Counsel for Oregon 5330 Seaman Rd. Oregon, OH 43616

James E. Moan, Law Director Counsel for Sylvania 4930 Holland-Sylvania Road Sylvania, OH 43560

Peter D. Gwyn, Law Director Counsel for Perrysburg 201 West Indiana Avenue Perrysburg, OH 43551

Paul Skaff, Asst. Village Solicitor Counsel for Holland 353 Elm Street Perrysburg, OH 43551

Phil Dombey Dombey & Hart Village of Holland 110 West Second Street Perrysburg, OH 43551

Thomas R. Hays, Solicitor **Counsel for Lake Township** 3315 Centennial Road, Suite A-2 Sylvania, OH 43560

ATTORNEYS FOR NORTHWEST OHIO AGGREGATION COALITION ("NOAC")

Robert J. Triozzi, Director of Law Harold A. Madorsky, Asst. Director of Law City of Cleveland Cleveland City Hall 601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 106 Cleveland, OH 44114-1077

John W. Bentine, Trial Counsel Mark S. Yurick Chester, Willcox & Saxbe LLP 65 East State Street, Suite 1000 Columbus, OH 43215-4213

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY OF CLEVELAND

Glenn S. Krassen Bricker & Eckler LLP 1375 East Ninth Street, Suite 1500 Cleveland, OH 44114

ON BEHALF OF THE OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL

Northwood, OH 43619

Sally W. Bloomfield Thomas J. O'Brien Bricker & Eckler LLP 100 South Third Street Columbus, OH 43215-4291

ON BEHALF OF THE OHIO MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION

M. Howard Petricoff Stephen M. Howard Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease, LLP 52 East Gay Street PO Box 1008 Columbus, OH 43216-1008

Terry S. Harvill
Vice President & Director, Retail Energy Policy
Constellation Energy Resources
111 Market Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

David I. Fein Vice President, Energy Policy-Midwest/MISO Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 550 West Washington Blvd., Suite 300 Chicago, IL 60661

Cynthia A. Fonner Senior Counsel Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 550 West Washington Blvd., Suite 300 Chicago, IL. 60661

On BEHALF OF CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, INC.

Garrett A. Stone Counsel of Record Michael K. Lavanga Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 8th Floor, West Tower Washington, DC 2007

ATTORNEYS FOR NUCOR STEEL MARION, INC.

Joseph P. Meissner The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland 1223 West 6th Street Cleveland, OH 44113

ATTORNEY FOR CITIZENS COALITION

Bobby Singh, Trial Counsel Senior Attorney Integrys Energy Services, Inc. 300 West Wilson Bridge Road, Suite 350 Worthington, OH 43085

ATTORNEY FOR INTEGRYS ENERGY SERVICES, INC.

John Jones
Thomas McNamee
William Wright
Assistant Attorneys General
Public Utilities Section
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215

ATTORNEYS FOR THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

Kim Bojko Greg Price Attorney Examiners Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215

ATTORNEY EXAMINERS